
 

 

 

75 

 

DEF’s Response to OPC’s Second 
Production of Documents Nos. 29-30, 

32-34 

 

(Nos. 29, 30, and 32-34 have 
attachments; only the non-confidential 

attachments) 

 

Staff Hearing Exhibits 20220048-EI - 20220051-EI 0001202



1  

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In re: Review of Storm Protection Plan 
pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Duke 
Energy Florida, LLC. 

DOCKET NO. 20220050-EI 

Dated: May 16, 2022 

 
DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC’S RESPONSE TO CITIZENS' 

SECOND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS (NOS. 29-34) 
 
 

 Duke Energy Florida, LLC (“DEF”), responds to the Citizens of the State of Florida, through 

the Office of Public Counsel’s (“Citizens” or “OPC”) Second Request to Produce Documents (Nos. 29-

34), as follows: 

 

DOCUMENTS REQUESTED 
 

Refer to the 2023-2032 Feeder Hardening tab in the Q1 Rule 25-6.030 - Rev Req & 3 yr. Rate 
Impacts_BLM-1 Support File -POD 1 Excel workbook as an example of the 7.61% WACC used 
to compute the return for all individual program costs. 

29. Provide the calculation and all underlying source data used to calculate the WACC of 
7.61%, e.g. data used to calculate the capitalization, capitalization ratios, and cost of each 
component. Provide the calculation in live Excel format with all formulas in place. 

Response: 

Please see the attached documents bearing bates numbers 20220050-DEF-005208 
through 20220050-DEF-005211.  An Excel version is also being provided. 

 

30. Provide the calculation, in live Excel format with all formulas in place, of the currently 
authorized base rate and SPPCRC WACC. In addition, cite to all authorities in which this 
authorization(s) was obtained. 

 Response: 

Please see the attached documents bearing bates numbers 20220050-DEF-005212 
through 20220050-DEF-005224.  An Excel version is also being provided. 
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32. Provide the source(s) of the depreciation rates shown on each schedule applicable to each 
individual program. 

 Response: 

Please see the attached documents bearing bates numbers 20220050-DEF-005225 
through 20220050-DEF-005234 and documents bearing bates number 20200069-DEF-
000415 through 20200069-000446, provided in docket number 20200069, response to 
OPC’s Third Request to Produce Documents (Nos. 31-53), specifically question 36.  An 
Excel version of 20220050-DEF-005225 through 20220050-DEF-005234 is also being 
provided. 

The documents bearing bates numbers 20200069-DEF-000415, through 20200069-
000446 are confidential, and subject to Order No. PSC-2020-0269-CFO-EI, issued on 
July 28, 2020 in docket number 20200069.  A redacted version is attached hereto. 

 

33. Provide the estimated service lives for the plant additions by plant account and provide a 
copy of the source(s) of those service lives applicable to each individual program. 

 Response: 

Please see the attached document bearing bates number 20220050-DEF-005235.   

 

34. Provide all documents identified in or related to your response to ROG 62. 
 

 Response: 

Please see the attached documents bearing bates numbers 20220050-DEF-005204 
through 20220050-DEF-005207.   
 
The documents bearing bates numbers 20220050-DEF-005204 through 20220050-DEF-
005207 are confidential. A redacted version is attached hereto.  An unredacted copy has been 
filed with the Florida Public Service Commission along with DEF’s Notice of Intent to 
Request for Confidential Classification dated May 16, 2022. 
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DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA
Average - Capital Structure
Budget Capital Structure and Cost Rates
January 2023 - December 2023

($000)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line System Per Proration System Per Retail Per Pro Rata Specific Adjusted Cap Cost Weighted Revenue 
No. Sys Per Book Adjustment Books Adj'd Books Adj Adj Retail Ratio Rate Cost Requirement

1 Common Equity $9,395,837 3,028$           9,398,865$       8,625,187 (825,926)$    (10,094)$         7,789,166$          44.42% 9.85% 4.37% 5.85%
2 Long Term Debt $8,271,924 2,666              8,274,590          7,593,458 (727,130)      6,866,328            39.15% 4.06% 1.59% 1.59%
3 Short Term Debt $60,233 19                   60,252               55,293 (5,295)           -                   49,998                 0.29% 0.90% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Customer Deposits $184,743 60                   184,802             184,802 (17,696)        167,106               0.95% 2.47% 0.02% 0.02%
5 Invest Tax Cr $345,995 112                 346,107             317,617 (30,414)        287,202               1.64% 7.14% 0.12% 0.15%
6 Deferred Inc Tax $3,144,948 (5,885)            3,139,063          2,880,668 (275,845)      (227,699)         2,377,124            13.55%
7 Total 21,403,680$     -$               21,403,680$     19,657,024$   (1,882,306)$ (237,793)$       17,536,925$       100.00% 6.10% 7.61%
8  -                        
9

10 Col 12, Line17
11 Retail Per Weighted Ratio Weighted Weighted Revenue 
12 ITC Debt/Equity split: Books Ratio Cost Rate Cost Wtd Cost Cost ITC ITC Requirement
13 Common Equity 8,625,187         53% 9.85% 5.24% 73.4% 0.12% 0.0880% 0.118%
14 Preferred Equity -                     0% 0.12% 0.0000% 0.000%
15 Long Term Debt 7,593,458         47% 4.06% 1.90% 26.6% 0.12% 0.0320% 0.032%
16 Total ITC 16,218,645 100% 7.14% 100.00% 0.1200% 0.150%
17
18
19  Revenue Requirement Rate of Return between Debt and Equity:
20 Total Equity Component (Lines 1 and 13 ) 5.968%
21 Total Debt Component (Lines 2, 3 , 4 , and 15 ) 1.642%
22 Total Revenue Requirement Rate of Return 7.610%
23
24
25 Notes:
26 Statutory Tax Rate: 25.345%
27
28 Column:
29 (1) Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, issued May 20, 2020, approving amended joint motion modifying WACC methodology
30 (2) Line 1 through 5 - Column (1) / Total Column (1) x  - Line 6 Column 2
31 Line 6  - Per Order No. PSC-2020-0165-PAA-EU, Proration Adjustment to comply with Treasury Regulation Section 1.167(l)-1(h)(6)(i)
32 (3) Column (1) + Column (2)
33 (4) Lines 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 - Column (3) / (Total Column (3) - Column 3, Line 4 Customer Deposits)  x  (Total Column 4 - Column 4, Line 4 Customer Deposits)
34 Line 4 = Column (3), Line 4 Customer Deposits
35 (5) Column (4) / Total Column (4) x  Total Column  (5) Total Rate Base Adjustments less Specific Adjustments
36 (6) Line 1 - Remove the NBV of Non-utility property from common equity
37 Line 6 - Per Order No. PSC 2021-0202A.  Remove DIT associated with Crystal River 3 nuclear plant
38 (7) Column (4) + Column (5) + Column (6)
39 (8) Column (7) / Total Column (7) 
40 (10) Column (8) x Total Column (9) 
41 (11) For equity components:  Column (10) / (1-statutory income tax rate/100)
42 For debt components:  Column (10)
43 Line 5 is the  Total ITC revenue requirement components from line 16

20220050-DEF-005208
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PROJECTION Filing ACTUAL-ESTIMATED Filing ACTUAL Filing

 Depr Related
ADFIT Balance 

 Projected 
Change 

Days to 
Prorate

Future Days 
in Period Proration  Prorated ADIT 

 Depr Related
ADFIT Balance 

 Reprojected
Change 

 Projected 
Change  Variance 

 Change 
Balance 

 Depr Related
ADFIT Balance 

 Actual
Change 

 Projected 
Change  Variance 

 Change 
Balance 

Dec 3,222,361$         3,222,361$      -$                        -$                  -$                 -$           -$                        -$                  -$                 -$           
Jan 3,232,649$         10,288$          31                 335               0.918 9,442$              -$                        -$                  10,288$           (10,288)$    (10,288)$          -$                        -$                  10,288$           (10,288)$    (10,288)$          
Feb 3,242,788$         10,140$          28                 307               0.841 8,529$              -$                        -$                  10,140$           (10,140)$    (20,428)$          -$                        -$                  10,140$           (10,140)$    (20,428)$          
Mar 3,253,479$         10,691$          31                 276               0.756 8,084$              -$                        -$                  10,691$           (10,691)$    (31,118)$          -$                        -$                  10,691$           (10,691)$    (31,118)$          
Apr 3,264,121$         10,642$          30                 246               0.674 7,172$              -$                        -$                  10,642$           (10,642)$    (41,760)$          -$                        -$                  10,642$           (10,642)$    (41,760)$          
May 3,274,683$         10,562$          31                 215               0.589 6,222$              -$                        -$                  10,562$           (10,562)$    (52,322)$          -$                        -$                  10,562$           (10,562)$    (52,322)$          
Jun 3,285,750$         11,066$          30                 185               0.507 5,609$              -$                        -$                  11,066$           (11,066)$    (63,389)$          -$                        -$                  11,066$           (11,066)$    (63,389)$          
Jul 3,296,772$         11,022$          31                 154               0.422 4,650$              -$                        -$                  11,022$           (11,022)$    (74,411)$          -$                        -$                  11,022$           (11,022)$    (74,411)$          
Aug 3,307,617$         10,845$          31                 123               0.337 3,655$              -$                        -$                  10,845$           (10,845)$    (85,256)$          -$                        -$                  10,845$           (10,845)$    (85,256)$          
Sep 3,319,253$         11,636$          30                 93                 0.255 2,965$              -$                        -$                  11,636$           (11,636)$    (96,892)$          -$                        -$                  11,636$           (11,636)$    (96,892)$          
Oct 3,330,750$         11,497$          31                 62                 0.170 1,953$              -$                        -$                  11,497$           (11,497)$    (108,390)$        -$                        -$                  11,497$           (11,497)$    (108,390)$        
Nov 3,342,000$         11,250$          30                 32                 0.088 986$                 -$                        -$                  11,250$           (11,250)$    (119,639)$        -$                        -$                  11,250$           (11,250)$    (119,639)$        
Dec 3,366,301$         24,301$          31                 1                   0.003 67$                   -$                        -$                  24,301$           (24,301)$    (143,940)$        -$                        -$                  24,301$           (24,301)$    (143,940)$        

365               
Total 42,738,525$       143,940$        59,333$            -$                        -$                  143,940$        (143,940)$  (847,833)$        -$                        -$                  143,940$        (143,940)$  (847,833)$        
13 Month Avg 3,287,579$         3,281,694$      -$                        (65,218)$          -$                        (65,218)$          

Allowable Deprec-Related ADFIT 3,281,694$      Projected Deprec-Related ADFIT 3,281,694$      Projected Deprec-Related ADFIT 3,281,694$      
13-Mo Average Deprec-Related ADFIT - 3,287,579$      13-Mo Average Change in Balance + (65,218)$          13-Mo Average Change in Balance + (65,218)$          
Proration Adjustment to ADIT = (5,885)$            Allowable Deprec-Related ADFIT = 3,216,476$      Allowable Deprec-Related ADFIT = 3,216,476$      

13-Mo Average Deprec-Related ADFIT - -$                  13-Mo Average Deprec-Related ADFIT - -$                  
13Mth Avg Less Allowable = 3,216,476$      13Mth Avg Less Allowable = 3,216,476$      
Change in Beginning Balance + (3,222,361)$     Change in Beginning Balance + (3,222,361)$     
Proration Adjustment to ADIT = (5,885)$            Proration Adjustment to ADIT = (5,885)$            

When the Projected Change to ADIT was overstated, the proration adjustment When the Projected Change to ADIT was overstated, the proration adjustment
is adjusted downward. is adjusted downward.

Projected Change 143,940$         Projected Change 143,940$         
Act-Est Change -$                  Act-Est Change -$                  
Projected Over/(Under) Stated -$                  Projected Over/(Under) Stated -$                  

Partially Reverse Projected Prorated ADIT: Partially Reverse Projected Prorated ADIT:
Projected Prorated ADIT 3,281,694$      Projected Prorated ADIT 3,281,694$      
Adjustment: Adjustment:

Variance % -100% Variance % -100%
Projected Change 59,333$            Projected Change 59,333$            
Adjustment (59,333)            Adjustment (59,333)            

Partially Reverse Prorate 3,222,361$      Partially Reverse Prorate 3,222,361$      
Alternative Proration Adj -$                  Alternative Proration Adj -$                  

20220050-DEF-005210
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Source:  Aimee VanKleeck (EY Tax)

ProRated Depr Related 
ADIT 12/31 Balance

Depr-related 
ADIFT Bal (13 

Mth Avg)
Proration 

Adjustment
Depr  Related ADFIT 2,759,178                   2,765,942        (6,764)             
Depr  Related EDFIT 522,516                      521,637           880                 

3,281,694                   3,287,579        (5,885)             

Duke Energy Florida, LLC
Proration of Depreciation Related Accumulated Deferred Federal Income Taxes
($000)

Prorated Prorated
ADIT Deprec-Related Deprec-Related Days to Future Days Deprec-Related Deprec-Related

Month Bal. ADFIT Bal. ADFIT Activity Prorate in Period ADFIT Activity ADFIT Bal.
9 Beginning Balance 2,487,791$                         2,688,760$          2,688,760$                  

10
11 projected Jan-23 2,692,107                           2,701,042            12,282$               31                        335                        11,272$                2,700,032                     
12 projected Feb-23 2,700,374                           2,713,176            12,134                 28                        307                        10,206                  2,710,238                     
13 projected Mar-23 2,706,054                           2,725,860            12,685                 31                        276                        9,592                    2,719,830                     
14 projected Apr-23 2,708,118                           2,738,496            12,636                 30                        246                        8,516                    2,728,346                     
15 projected May-23 2,706,518                           2,751,052            12,556                 31                        215                        7,396                    2,735,742                     
16 projected Jun-23 2,702,304                           2,764,113            13,060                 30                        185                        6,620                    2,742,362                     
17 projected Jul-23 2,695,695                           2,777,129            13,016                 31                        154                        5,492                    2,747,854                     
18 projected Aug-23 2,688,562                           2,789,968            12,839                 31                        123                        4,327                    2,752,180                     
19 projected Sep-23 2,680,594                           2,803,598            13,630                 30                        93                          3,473                    2,755,653                     
20 projected Oct-23 2,673,667                           2,817,090            13,491                 31                        62                          2,292                    2,757,945                     
21 projected Nov-23 2,668,943                           2,830,333            13,244                 30                        32                          1,161                    2,759,106                     
22 projected Dec-23 2,656,061                           2,856,628            26,295                 31                        1                            72                          2,759,178                     
23 13 Mo Avg Bal 2,674,368$                         2,765,942$          365                     70,418$                2,759,178$                  
24    13 Mo Avg Bal 2,765,942                     
25    Proration Adj. (6,764)$                         

  

Duke Energy Florida, LLC
Proration of Excess Deferred Federal Income Taxes
($000)

Prorated Prorated
ADIT EDFIT-Related EDFIT-Related Days to Future Days FEDIT-Related EDIT-Related

Month Bal. ADFIT Bal. ADFIT Activity Prorate in Period ADFIT Activity ADFIT Bal.
9 Beginning Balance 2,487,791$                         533,601$             533,601$                      

10
11 projected Jan-23 2,692,107                           531,607                (1,994)$                31                        335                        (1,830)$                 531,771                        
12 projected Feb-23 2,700,374                           529,613                (1,994)                  28                        307                        (1,677)                   530,094                        
13 projected Mar-23 2,706,054                           527,619                (1,994)                  31                        276                        (1,508)                   528,586                        
14 projected Apr-23 2,708,118                           525,625                (1,994)                  30                        246                        (1,344)                   527,242                        
15 projected May-23 2,706,518                           523,631                (1,994)                  31                        215                        (1,175)                   526,067                        
16 projected Jun-23 2,702,304                           521,637                (1,994)                  30                        185                        (1,011)                   525,057                        
17 projected Jul-23 2,695,695                           519,643                (1,994)                  31                        154                        (841)                      524,215                        
18 projected Aug-23 2,688,562                           517,649                (1,994)                  31                        123                        (672)                      523,543                        
19 projected Sep-23 2,680,594                           515,655                (1,994)                  30                        93                          (508)                      523,035                        
20 projected Oct-23 2,673,667                           513,661                (1,994)                  31                        62                          (339)                      522,697                        
21 projected Nov-23 2,668,943                           511,667                (1,994)                  30                        32                          (175)                      522,522                        
22 projected Dec-23 2,656,061                           509,673                (1,994)                  31                        1                            (5)                           522,516                        
